

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 2014 to July 16, 2015

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 15, 2015

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2015

Initiative: Transfers and reallocates the cost of one Office Associate II position from the Federal Expenditures Fund to Other Special Revenues Funds within the same program to support the increase in the volume of work related to court-ordered disclosures.

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND	2015-16	2016-17
POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT	(1.000)	(1.000)
Personal Services	(\$96,489)	(\$101,189)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL	(\$96,489)	(\$101,189)

Employment Security Services 0245

Initiative: Transfers and reallocates the cost of one Office Associate II position from the Federal Expenditures Fund to Other Special Revenues Funds within the same program to support the increase in the volume of work related to court-ordered disclosures.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	2015-16	2016-17
POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT	1.000	1.000
Personal Services	\$96,489	\$101,189
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL	\$96,489	\$101,189

Employment Security Services 0245

Initiative: Allocates funds associated with the All Other costs to support the increase in the volume of work related to court-ordered disclosures.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	2015-16	2016-17
All Other	\$15,175	\$15,649
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL LABOR, DEPARTMENT	\$15,175	\$15,649
OF		
DEPARTMENT TOTALS	2015-16	2016-17
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND	(\$96,489)	(\$101,189)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	\$111,664	\$116,838

DEPARTMENT TOTAL - \$15,175 \$15,649 ALL FUNDS

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 276

S.P. 430 - L.D. 1203

An Act To Address the Detrimental Effects of Abandoned Property

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 30-A MRSA §3106-A is enacted to read:

<u>§3106-A. Municipal authority to manage</u> abandoned properties

1. Definitions. As used in this section, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.

A. "Property defects" means the conditions that, in the judgment of the municipality, contribute to blight as a result of the continued lack of care, maintenance or security of a property.

B. "Responsible parties" means the owner or owners of record.

2. Municipal authority. In accordance with this section, the municipal officers or the officers' designee may regulate the care, maintenance and security of property determined to be abandoned under subsection 4, if the responsible parties fail to address the property defects after notice and an opportunity to comply. The municipality may recover its costs from the responsible parties. The authorities established by this section may not be construed to replace or supplant any municipal authority to provide for basic necessities under Title 14, section 6026-A or address dangerous properties under Title 17, chapter 91, subchapter 4. Municipal action under this section may not be interpreted to bestow any responsibility on the municipality to safeguard or otherwise preserve or protect abandoned property.

3. Notice of foreclosure; designation of representative. When initiating a foreclosure action on a property, a foreclosing mortgagee shall notify the municipality where the property is situated and designate an in-state representative responsible for the property.

4. Determination of abandonment. Before a municipality may initiate corrective action measures to address property defects pursuant to this section, either a court or the municipal officers must have determined that the property has been abandoned according to the evidence of abandonment described in Title 14, sec-

tion 6326, subsection 2, paragraph A, C, D, E, F, G or H.

A. The municipal officers shall provide notice to the responsible parties and hold a hearing before making a determination that a property has been abandoned. The notice of hearing must:

(1) State the scheduled date, time and location of the hearing; and

(2) Inform the responsible parties that, upon a finding of abandonment, the municipality may require the responsible parties to correct any property defects within 30 days of the issuance of a notice to correct or, if a permit is required to correct property defects, the municipality may require the responsible parties to promptly seek a permit and to correct the defects within 30 days of the issuance of the permit.

B. A hearing under paragraph A may be held no less than 7 days after receipt or publication of the notice.

C. An order issued by the municipality determining that a property is abandoned may be combined with the notice to correct set forth in subsection 5.

5. Notice to correct. Upon a finding of abandonment, the municipal officers may give written notice to the responsible parties to correct identified property defects. The municipal notice to correct under this section must:

A. Identify the property defects;

B. State the municipality's intention to take appropriate preventive or corrective measures to address the property defects;

C. Identify the measures the municipality will take if the responsible parties have not remedied the property defects identified within 30 days of the notice to correct;

D. State the municipality's intention to subsequently recover the municipality's direct, legal and administrative costs from the responsible parties; and

E. Inform the responsible parties of their ability to avert the municipality's actions by remedying the property defects as identified in the notice.

6. Notice process. A notice required to be given under this section is governed by the following.

A. Notice must be hand-delivered or mailed by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the responsible parties. Notice is sufficient if the signed receipt is returned or the certified mail is returned as refused by the recipient.

B. If the address of the responsible parties cannot be determined with reasonable diligence, the notice is sufficient if it is published twice consecutively in a daily or weekly newspaper having general circulation in the municipality in which the property is located.

7. In-state representatives. Mortgagees who have initiated a foreclosure on a property shall designate a representative whose place of business is within this State to be responsible for responding to municipal inquiries regarding the property. The foreclosing mortgagee shall provide the municipality in which the property is located with the contact information for the mortgagee's in-state representative. For the purposes of this subsection, "contact information" means both a mailing address and a direct telephone number with a functioning voice mailbox, as well as the responsible party's direct e-mail address when available.

8. Recovery of costs. All responsible parties are jointly and severally liable to a municipality for its direct, legal and administrative costs incurred while remedying or attempting to remedy the property defects pursuant to this section. The responsible parties shall reimburse the municipality for its costs within 30 days after demand, or a special tax may be assessed against the property in the amount of those costs and may be collected in the same manner as other state, county and municipal taxes are collected.

9. Appeals. An appeal from a finding of abandonment by the municipal officers pursuant to this section is to the Superior Court, pursuant to the provisions of the Maine Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 80B.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 277

H.P. 899 - L.D. 1321

An Act To Expand the Landowner Relations Program at the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 12 MRSA §10108, sub-§4-B is enacted to read:

4-B. Keep Maine Clean program. The commissioner shall develop and implement a Keep Maine Clean program to recruit volunteers to pick up trash in fields and forests while engaging in outdoor recreation. The commissioner shall recruit volunteers for the program from outdoor recreationists, the media and other for-profit and nonprofit organizations, and shall build a database of volunteers and encourage their